

CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: May 11, 2021

Re: Case C 2021-24: Airtomic LLC (Formerly Sargent Aerospace) (2018-11)

Summary:

1. On September 17, 2018, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2018-11 approving a 10-year tax abatement on real property and a 5-year personal property tax abatement for the property located at 75 Linville Way.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2020:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2020	Difference
Employees Retained	24	24	0
Salaries	\$1,335,360	\$1,709,760	\$374,440
New Employees	13	8	-5
Salaries	\$723,320	\$569,920	-\$153,400
Total Employees	37	32	-5
Total Salaries	\$2,058,680	\$2,615,080	-\$556,400
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.75	\$31.25	\$4.50
Personal Property Improvements	\$525,000	\$610,427	\$85,427
Real Property Improvements	\$2,872,900	\$2,877,715	\$4,815

- 3. The company has exceeded their estimate provided on their SB-1 Form for real and personal property improvements.
- 4. The total number of employees has exceeded their estimate by 10 with salaries coming as projected. 2020 saw a loss of 5 employees due to Covid reductions in sales but a substantial rise in wages. They plan to stabilize in 2021 and increase employment in 2022.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2028 payable 2029. The final compliance review will take place in 2029.
- 6. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in 2023 pay 2024. The final compliance will take place in 2024.

Staff Recommendation: Approval





75 Linville Way Franklin, Indiana 46131 Phone: 520.744.1000 FAA Cert: OZDR901X

Tuesday, April 20, 2021

City of Franklin
Attn: Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
70 East Monroe Street
Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for Airtomic LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson,

Please find attached Forms CF-1/RE and CF-1/PP (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real property and personal property tax abatements, granted to Airtomic LLC in 2018 under Franklin Common Council Resolution number 2018-11.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been successful in;

- (a) Completed all capital investment projected for completion by 31 May 19 with the building Runnebohm.
- (b) Creating the full complement of jobs which we projected (13 adds) which had been proposed in the statement of benefits (Form SB-a) which was approved on September 17, 2018. Due to the urgency of our customers, we had hired the complete complement of committed jobs when we were working at our original facility at 215 Industrial Drive, Franklin, Indiana, which put us at 37 employees. Since that time, we have added an additional 10 new employees and our total number of employees between the period of January 1, 2019 and January 1, 2020 stood at 49 (Not including 2 temporary employees working full-time as well). Thus, our total since inception is 25 total new employees.
- (c) The global pandemic seriously affected Airtomic and the extraordinary reduction in commercial passenger flights beginning in March of 2020. We addressed the changes in our market by reducing our staff by 21% in the 2nd Qtr., 17% 3rd Qtr., a 38% reduction to match our reduced in sales. In addition, we furloughed for various lengths to avoid closure. We invested in \$200,000 in 2021 in capital for our qualification laboratory to support new business. We expect to maintain our current staff levels through 2021 and our business to return to our previous levels in 2022 and 2023.

We are proud Franklin community members and our facility and surrounding grounds show our pride.

Please review the enclosed documents and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (317) 738-0148, 4468.

Sincerely,

Mike Callaway

General Manager

an RBC Bearings Company

75 Linville Way | Franklin IN 46131

(502) 876-8292

mcallaway@rbcbearings.com

Enclosures

INSTRUCTIONS:

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51768 (R3 / 2-13) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 19 PAY 20 20

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
 Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
 This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
 This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-21.1-5.1(b))
 With the approval of the designating body compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on

With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filling is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

SECTION I	TAXPATER INFO	OKWATION			
Name of taxpayer Airtomic LLC - (Sargent Aerospace & D	ofoneo			Johnson	
Address of texpayer (number and street, city, state, and 2				DLGF taxing dist	rict number
75 Linville Way, Franklin IN 46131 (41-0				DEGF laxing dist	IIC HUINDE
Name of contact person				Telephone numb	er
Mike Callaway					38-0148, 4468
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRIPT	TION OF PROPERT	Y	ad Rita	
Name of designating body		Resolution number			iate (month, day, year)
City of Franklin Common Council		2018-1	1		11/1/2018
Location of property 75 Linville Way - Linville Business Park					(month, day, year) 11/1/2018
Description of real property improvements				Estimated comp	etion date (month, day, year)
Construction of a new 30,000 sq. ft. manufacturing	o facility with expansion space fo	or an additional 20.0	00 sa. ft.		5/31/19
available.				Actual completio	n date (month, day, year) 11/25/19
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AND	O SALARIES			
	S AND SALARIES		AS ESTIMAT	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Current number of employees				4	32
Salaries			26.		31.25
Number of employees retained				4	32
Salaries			26,75		31.25
Number of additional employees				3	В
Salaries			24.00		31.25
SECTION 4	CDST AND V	/ALUES	S EN LI		
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTATE	IMPROVEME	NTS	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project					
Plus: Values of proposed project		2,872,900.0	0		
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project		2,872,900.0	D		
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project					
Plus: Values of proposed project					
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project		2,877,715.0	0		
SECTION 5 WASTE COI	NVERTED AND OTHER BENEF	FITS PROMISED BY	THE TAXPAY	/ER	
WASTE CONVERTED A	ND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted					
Amount of hazardous waste converted					
Other benefits:					
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CER'				
	reby certify that the representati		t are true.		
Signature of authorized regresentative M.	ke Callaway Title	General Mar	nager	Date signed (n	nonth, day, year) 4/20/2019

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

700010011111111111111111111111111111111	p p	, ,,			
We have reviewed th	e CF-1 and	I find that:			
the property ow	ner IS in sı	ubstantial compliance			
the property ow	ner IS NO	in substantial compliance			
other (specify)					
Reasons for the determin	nation (attacl	additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized n	nember				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:				Designating body	
If the property owns time has been set a	er is found o	not to be in substantial compliance purpose of considering complian	e, the proper	ty owner shall receive the opportunity for g must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing	☐ AM	Date of hearing (month, day, year)	Location of I		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		HEARING RESU	LTS (to be	completed after the hearing)	
		Approved		Denied (see instruction 4 above)	
Reasons for the determin	ation (<i>attact</i>	edditional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized n	nember				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:		1000		Designating body	
		APPEA	L RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
				ppeal the designating body's decision tests of the appeal if the appeal is det	

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R4 / 11-16) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance FORM CF-1 / PP

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains information confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

- INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent
 - to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of each year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between year, unless a mining extension unloss to the second secon

3. With the approval of the de	signating body	, compliance in	rormation for	multipie proje	cts may be	consolidated dri	опе (т) сотр	Mance (CF-1		
SECTION 1		TAXPAYER I	NFORMATIC	N	فتستند	كالمستثلاث		A SAS L		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						County				
Airtomic LLC, (Sargent Aerospace)				Johnson				
Therefore the state of the stat							DLGF texing district number 41-08-02-046-005.000-009			
75 Linville Way, Franklin IN 46131								000-009		
Name of contact person						Telephone numb				
Mike Callaway						(317)7	<u>38-0148,</u>	4468		
SECTION 2	LOCATIO	N AND DESC					المراجعين	5.5		
Name of designating body			Resolution	on number		Estimated start of				
City of Franklin Common Council				2018-11			1/1/2018			
Location of property						Actual start date	(month, day, y. 1/1/2018			
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new res	earch and devel	opment equipme	nt, or new info	rmation technol	ogy	Estimated comp				
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be Construction of a new 30,000 sq. ft. manufacturing	acquired.	avogneion engr	a for an add	litional 20 000	en ft		5/31/2019			
available.	ili tarcinty with	skhallololi ohat	Je tor an auc	MUQIIAI 20,000	oq. II.	Actual completion	n date (month,	day, year)		
availabic.						1	1/25/2019	9		
SECTION 3	TYTE	EMPLOYEES.	AND SALAF	RIES				MATERIAL PROPERTY.		
EMPLOYER	S AND SALA	RIES			AS ES	TIMATED ON S	B-1 A	CTUAL		
Current number of employees						24		32		
Salaries						26.75		31.25		
Number of employees retained						24		32		
Salaries						26.75		31.25		
Number of additional employees						13		8		
Salaries						24.00		31.35		
SECTION 4		COST AN	D VALUES							
	MANUFA EQUIP	MENT	R&DEQ	UIPMENT	LOG	SIST DIST	IT EQU	IPMENT		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED VALUE		
Values before project			75 000 00	6.00		-	400 000 00	0.00		
Plus: Values of proposed project	3,500,000.00	263,050.00	75,000,00	0.00		+	100,000.00	0.00		
Less: Values of any property being replaced	-									
Net values upon completion of project	-	ACCECCED		ACCECCED		ASSESSED		ASSESSED		
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUE		
Values before project										
Plus: Values of proposed project										
Less: Values of any property being replaced										
Net values upon completion of project	4,415,173.00		75,000.00				90,304.00			
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential	nursuant to IC	6-1.1-12.1-5.6	i(c).							
		ND OTHER BE	The second second	OMICED BY	THE TAYE	VER		THE RESERVE		
920,1011			MEITISTA	OMISEDET			A.C.	TUAL		
WASTE CONVERTED Amount of solid waste converted	ANDOTHER	BENEFIIS			AS ESTIN	MATED ON SB- 0.0		0,00		
Amount of hazardous waste converted					0.00			0.0		
Other benefits:						0.0	0	0.00		
SECTION 6		TAXPAYER C	ERTIFICATI	ON						
I hereby certify that the representations in this	statement are	true.				152				
Signature of mathorized perresentative	Mixe G	Many Ta		eral Mana	TOL	Date signed (me	onth, day, year) 4/21/21			

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991.

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991; that deduction may not be terminated for a failure to comply with the Statement of Benefits.
- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor and the County Auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the County Auditor, and (3) the County Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and	d find that:			
the property owner IS in se	ubstantial compliance			
the property owner IS NO	T in substantial compliance			
other (specify)				
Reasons for the determination (altach	h additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized member				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:			Designating body	
	not to be in substantial compliance e purpose of considering complian		ty owner shall receive the opportunity for	or a hearing. The following date and
Time of hearing AM	Date of hearing (month, day, year)	Location of h	earing	
	HEARING RESU	LTS (to be o	completed after the hearing)	
	Approved		Denied (see Instruction 5 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach	h additional sheets if necessary)			
l,				
Signature of authorized member				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:			Designating body	
	APPEA	L RIGHTS [I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
			opeal the designating body's decision to	

W
ë
Siti
2
3
ž

Est./Act.

Est./Act.

Production Est./Act. Precision

Est./Act.

Service

4/0

2/2

2/0

6/6 5/5 8/8 4/4

1/1 2/2

> 2/2 1/1

> > 1/1 2/2

Total

Operators

Airtomic Employment Phasing

New Positions	Management	Technical
	Professional	Sales
	Est./Act.	Est./Act.
2018 Year of Abatement		
3rd Qtr		2/0
4th Qtr	0/1	1/0
2019 Year of Abatement		
1st Qtr		
2nd Qtr	3/3	
3rd Qtr	3/3	
4th Qtr		
2020 Year of Abatement		
1st Qtr	4/4	1/1
2nd Qtr	4/3	1/1
3rd Qtr	4/3	1/1
4th Qtr	4/3	1/1
,		

Total by Type

2018 Year of Abatement

3rd Otr 4th Qtr

Investment Type

2019 Year of Abatement

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

1st Otr

2020 Year of Abatement

2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

1st Otr

Total by Type

m

103
15
-
w
ĕ
-
_
:-
_
•
_
=
-
41
_
_
~
五
77
S
a)
~
-
_
4.5
v
•=
_
_
=
0
ï
τ
.=
=
٩
-

51/31 51/40

51/51

14/14 14/12 14/11 14/11

28/28

28/21 28/14 28/15

4/4 4/3 4/2 4/2

11 51/32

15

	Total	\$200,000	\$100,000	\$3,125,000	\$75,000		\$3,500,000
e e	Furniture			\$75,000			\$75,000
Airtomic Investment Timetable	Service F Equipment			\$150,000	\$75,000		\$225,000
omic Investr	Technology			\$100,000			\$100,000
Airt			\$100,000	\$100,000			\$200,000
	Buidling & Site Internal Utilities	\$200,000		\$2,700,000			\$2,900,000